Derivative financial instruments: 衍生金融工具：

 Warrants 　認股權證 (1,621) (7,973)

 Conversion option derivative

  of convertible bonds

　可換股債券之兌換期

  權衍生工具 (39,641) (70,138)

Lower by 10% 下降10%

Derivative financial instruments: 衍生金融工具：

 Warrants 　認股權證 366 7,373

 Conversion option derivative

  of convertible bonds

　可換股債券之兌換期

  權衍生工具 39,771 73,295

6. 金融工具（續）

(d) 其他價格風險（續）

(i) 可換股債券之兌換期權
衍生工具及認股權證（續）
敏感度分析（續）
波幅之變動
若估值模式中之波幅上升╱

下降10%，而所有其他變數

維持不變，則本集團之溢利

將（減少）增加，而本公司之

年度虧損將（增加）減少（二零

零九年：年度溢利將（減少）

增加）如下：

高銀地產控股有限公司 年報2010

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

77

For the year ended 31 March 2010 截至二零一零年三月三十一日止年度

6. Financial Instruments (Continued)

(d) Other price risk (Continued)

(i) Conversion option derivative of convertible
bonds and warrants (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

Changes in foreign currency exchange rate

If the foreign currency exchange rate of RMB against Hong

Kong dollars had been 5% higher/lower while all other

variables were held constant, the Group’s profit would

increase (decrease) and the Company’s loss for the year

would decrease (increase) (2009: profit for the year would

increase (decrease)) as follows:

2010 2009

二零一零年 二零零九年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Higher by 5% 上升5%

Derivative financial instruments 衍生金融工具：

 Conversion option derivative

  of convertible bonds

　可換股債券之兌換期權

  衍生工具 20,433 19,836

 Warrants 　認股權證 19 1,364

Lower by 5% 下降5%

Derivative financial instruments 衍生金融工具：

 Conversion option derivative

  of convertible bonds

　可換股債券之兌換期權

  衍生工具 (20,433) (19,836)

 Warrants 　認股權證 (19) (1,364)

In the opinion of the Directors, the sensitivity analyses are

unrepresentative of the inherent market risk as the pricing

model used in the fair value valuation of the conversion

option derivative of convertible bonds and warrants involve

multiple variables and certain variables are inter-dependent.

6. 金融工具（續）

(d) 其他價格風險（續）

(i) 可換股債券之兌換期權
衍生工具及認股權證（續）
敏感度分析（續）
外幣匯率之變動
倘若人民幣兌港元之外幣匯

率上升╱下降5%而所有其他

變數維持不變，則本集團之

溢利將增加（減少），而本公

司之年度虧損將減少（增加）

（二零零九年：年度溢利將增

加（減少））如下：

董事認為，敏感度分析並不

代表固有市場風險，乃因為

就可換股債券之兌換期權衍

生工具及認股權證之公平值

估值所用之定價模式涉及多

項變數，而若干變數之間又

互有關連。

GOLDIN PROPERTIES HOLDINGS LIMITED Annual Report 2010

[…]

The vesting and exercisable period of the share option granted is

determinable at the entire discretion of the Board of Directors but the

exercisable period will not exceed a period of ten years immediate after

acceptance of grant.

高銀地產控股有限公司 年報2010

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

131

For the year ended 31 March 2010 截至二零一零年三月三十一日止年度

36. 以股份為基礎之付款（續）

下表披露年內本公司購股權之詳情及有

關持有量之變動：

由本公司僱員（董事除外）持有之購股權

詳情如下：

36. Share-Based Payments (Continued)

The following tables disclose details of the Company’s share options

and movements in such holdings during the year:

Details of share options held by employees (other than Directors) of the

Company are as follows:

Subscription

price per share Number of share options

每股認購價 購股權數目

Date of grant

Before

adjustment

After

adjustment Exercisable period

Outstanding

at 1.4.2008

Surrendered

during

the year

Outstanding

at 31.3.2009

Granted

during

the year

Exercised

during

the year

Lapsed

during

the year

Outstanding

at 31.3.2010

授出日期 調整前 調整後 行使期

於二零零八年

四月一日

尚未行使 年內已放棄

於二零零九年

三月三十一日

尚未行使 年內已授出 年內已行使 年內已失效

於二零一零年

三月三十一日

尚未行使

HK$ HK$

港元 港元

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3)

（附註1） （附註2） （附註3）

5.2.2004 1.30 1.20 5.2.2005 to 4.2.2014 672,630 — 672,630 — — — 672,630

二零零四年二月五日 二零零五年二月五日至

 二零一四年二月四日

20.4.2004 1.54 1.42 20.4.2004 to 19.4.2014 567,783 — 567,783 — — — 567,783

二零零四年

 四月二十日

二零零四年四月二十日至

 二零一四年四月十九日

28.9.2005 1.43 1.32 28.9.2005 to 27.9.2015 1,621,050 — 1,621,050 — (200,000) — 1,421,050

二零零五年

 九月二十八日

二零零五年九月二十八日至

 二零一五年九月二十七日

27.11.2007 — 6.56 27.11.2007 to 26.11.2017 10,000,000 (2,000,000) 8,000,000 — — — 8,000,000

二零零七年

 十一月二十七日

二零零七年十一月二十七日至

 二零一七年十一月二十六日

3.8.2009 — 3.30 3.8.2010 to 2.8.2019 — — — 3,714,000 — (198,000) 3,516,000

二零零九年八月三日 二零一零年八月三日至

 二零一九年八月二日

3.8.2009 — 3.30 3.8.2011 to 2.8.2019 — — — 3,714,000 — (198,000) 3,516,000

二零零九年八月三日 二零一一年八月三日至

 二零一九年八月二日

3.8.2009 — 3.30 3.8.2012 to 2.8.2019 — — — 4,952,000 — (264,000) 4,688,000

二零零九年八月三日 二零一二年八月三日至

 二零一九年八月二日

12,861,463 (2,000,000) 10,861,463 12,380,000 (200,000) (660,000) 22,381,463

Weighted average

 exercise price HK$5.39 HK$6.56 HK$5.18 HK$3.30 HK$1.32 HK$3.30 HK$4.23

加權平均行使價 5.39港元 6.56港元 5.18港元 3.30港元 1.32港元 3.30港元 4.23港元

GOLDIN PROPERTIES HOLDINGS LIMITED Annual Report 2010

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

132

For the year ended 31 March 2010 截至二零一零年三月三十一日止年度

36. 以股份為基礎之付款（續）

由本公司董事持有之購股權詳情如下：

36. Share-Based Payments (Continued)

Details of share options held by the Directors of the Company are as
follows:

Subscription

price per share Number of share options

每股認購價 購股權數目

Date of grant

Before

adjustment

After

adjustment Exercisable period

[…]

3.8.2009 — 3.30 3.8.2010 to 2.8.2019 — — — 1,080,000 — — 1,080,000

二零零九年八月三日 二零一零年八月三日至

 二零一九年八月二日

3.8.2009 — 3.30 3.8.2011 to 2.8.2019 — — — 1,080,000 — — 1,080,000

二零零九年八月三日 二零一一年八月三日至

 二零一九年八月二日

3.8.2009 — 3.30 3.8.2012 to 2.8.2019 — — — 1,440,000 — — 1,440,000

二零零九年八月三日 二零一二年八月三日至

 二零一九年八月二日

— — — 3,600,000 — — 3,600,000

Weighted average

 exercise price — — — HK$3.30 — — HK$3.30

加權平均行使價 3.30港元 3.30港元

高銀地產控股有限公司 年報2010

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

133

For the year ended 31 March 2010 截至二零一零年三月三十一日止年度

36. 以股份為基礎之付款（續）

由本公司其他參與者持有之購股權詳情
如下：

36. Share-Based Payments (Continued)

Details of share options held by other participants of the Company are
as follows:

Subscription

price per share Number of share options

每股認購價 購股權數目

Date of grant

Before

adjustment

After

adjustment Exercisable period

Outstanding at

1.4.2008

Surrendered

during

the year

Outstanding

at 31.3.2009

Granted

during

the year

Exercised

during

the year

Lapsed

during

the year

Outstanding

at 31.3.2010

授出日期 調整前 調整後 行使期

於二零零八年

四月一日

尚未行使 年內已放棄

於二零零九年

三月三十一日

尚未行使 年內已授出 年內已行使 年內已失效

於二零一零年

三月三十一日

尚未行使

HK$ HK$

港元 港元

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3)

（附註1） （附註2） （附註3）

5.2.2004 1.30 1.20 5.2.2005 to 4.2.2014 2,657,875 — 2,657,875 — — — 2,657,875

二零零四年二月五日 二零零五年二月五日至

 二零一四年二月四日

20.4.2004 1.54 1.42 20.4.2004 to 19.4.2014 367,695 — 367,695 — — — 367,695

二零零四年四月二十日 二零零四年四月二十日至

 二零一四年四月十九日

3.8.2009 — 3.30 3.8.2010 to 2.8.2019 — — — 2,205,000 — — 2,205,000

二零零九年八月三日 二零一零年八月三日至

 二零一九年八月二日

3.8.2009 — 3.30 3.8.2011 to 2.8.2019 — — — 2,205,000 — — 2,205,000

二零零九年八月三日 二零一一年八月三日至

 二零一九年八月二日

3.8.2009 — 3.30 3.8.2012 to 2.8.2019 — — — 2,940,000 — — 2,940,000

二零零九年八月三日 二零一二年八月三日至

 二零一九年八月二日

3,025,570 — 3,025,570 7,350,000 — — 10,375,570

Weighted average

 exercise price HK$1.23 — HK$1.23 HK$3.30 — — HK$2.70

加權平均行使價 1.23港元 1.23港元 3.30港元 2.70港元

GOLDIN PROPERTIES HOLDINGS LIMITED Annual Report 2010

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

134

For the year ended 31 March 2010 截至二零一零年三月三十一日止年度

36. 以股份為基礎之付款（續）

附註：

1. 本公司股份於緊接授出日期二零零

四年二月五日、二零零四年四月二

十日、二零零五年九月二十八日、

二零零七年十一月二十七日及二零

零九年八月三日前之收市價分別為

1.30港元、1.48港元、1.43港元、
6.56港元及3.25港元。

2. 根據上市規則第17.03(13)條之規定
及香港聯合交易所有限公司於二零

零五年九月五日發出之指引附註，

購股權數目及行使價已因於二零零

七年八月二十二日以供股發行股份

而作出調整。

3. 於二零零九年八月三日，12,380,000
份、3,600,000份及7,350,000份購股
權（估計公平值為27,620,000港元、